

CS DJ-148/21

GEETANJALI Vs. GURSHARAN KAUR

14.11.2022

Present : Plaintiff with Ld. Counsel Sh. Yogesh Kumar.
Defendant with Ld. Counsel, Sh. R.D. Rana.

WS along with an application under Order 8 Rule 1 CPC are filed on behalf of defendant. Copy supplied.

Arguments on the application under Order 8 Rule 1 CPC heard. Application perused.

No suitable justification could be given on behalf of defendant for filing WS beyond the stipulated period. However, it is submitted on behalf of plaintiff that in the interest of justice, WS may be permitted to be taken on record subject to imposition of heavy cost.

Keeping in view no objection on behalf of plaintiff, application under Order 8 Rule 1 CPC filed on behalf of defendant is allowed subject to cost of Rs.2000/- upon defendant payable to plaintiff.

At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that documents filed along with WS are not legible. Let the same be supplied to him during the course of the day.

Put up for filing of replication, if any and further proceedings **on 04.01.2023.**

(Akash Jain)

ADJ-01 (South East) Saket Court
New Delhi/14.11.2022 (vg)