

9 CS DJ 148-21

GEETANJALI Vs. GURSHARAN KAUR

30.05.2026

Present : Sh. Yogendra Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff
through VC.
Ms. Geeta Gupta and Sh. Manish Bisht,
Ld. Counsels for defendant.

1. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that he does not wish to file reply to the application under Order VIII Rule 1(3) CPC and will straightway argue on the application.
2. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant that defendant only wishes to bring bank statement of Central Bank of India for the period 05.03.2020 to 27.04.2020 on record as the same is relevant to prove the defence/case of the defendant. It is submitted that the relevant statement contains stop payment instructions issued by the defendant to his bank for stopping payment of the cheque.
3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that the present application has been filed only to delay the proceedings.
4. Submissions heard. Application perused.
5. In view of submissions made and considering that the said document is relevant for the purpose of defence/case of defendant, the present application under Order VIII Rule 1(3) CPC is allowed subject to cost of Rs.2000/- to be paid by defendant to plaintiff.
6. The matter is at the stage of DE.
7. Ld. Counsel for defendant has requested for time to file appropriate application for calling the bank witness.
8. Put up for DE else for final arguments **for 03.08.2026.**

(Bhavna Kalia)
DJ-01 (South East) Saket Court
New Delhi/30.05.2026 (vg)